

23-1387

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

MARK FREUND, MARY S. MATHEWSON,

*Claimants-Appellants,*

—v.—

DENIS McDONOUGH, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, No. 21-4168,  
Judges Michael P. Allen, Amanda L. Meredith, and Scott J. Laurer

---

**CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM  
AND THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES  
IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Alice J. Ahn  
Sara Sunderland\*  
Alexander Setzepfandt  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, California 94105-2533  
(415) 591-6000

Megan L. Rodgers\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
3000 El Camino Real  
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor  
Palo Alto, California 94306-2112  
(650) 632-4700

Paul Enríquez  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
(202) 662-6000

*\*Admission pending*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	C-2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Class Action Relief Is Needed to Assist Veterans Whose Appeals Have Been Erroneously Closed Without Notice .....	4
A. Class Treatment Is Needed Because Veterans Who Are Unaware Their Appeals Were Improperly Closed Cannot Bring Individual Actions to Defend Themselves.....	5
B. Class Treatment Is Needed Because Many Individuals Lack Access to Attorney Representation .....	8
C. Class Treatment Is Needed Because Any Individual Action Would Become Moot .....	10
1. Any Individual Action Would Become Moot .....	10
2. A Class Action Can Survive Individual Claims Becoming Moot.....	12
D. Even Putting Mootness Aside, Class Action Treatment Is More Likely to Result in Systemic Change .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LENGTH LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	4, 22
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Duncan v. Governor of the Virgin Islands</i> , 48 F.4th 195 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	7, 10, 15
<i>Freund v. McDonough</i> , 35 Vet. App. 466 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	3, 13
<i>Godsey v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019) .....	15
<i>Haro v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>J.D. v. Azar II</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jonathan R. by Dixon v. Justice</i> , 41 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	14

*LaSpina v. SEIU Pa. State Council*,  
 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021) .....13

*Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.*,  
 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) .....6, 8

*Martin v. O’Rourke*,  
 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (Moore, J., concurring).....7

*Mil.-Veterans Advoc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.*,  
 7 F.4th 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....8

*Monk v. Shulkin*,  
 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*Monk v. Wilkie*,  
 978 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....9

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....19, 20

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....5

*Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.*,  
 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Reed v. Heckler*,  
 756 F.2d 779 (10th Cir. 1985) .....13

*Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC*,  
 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) .....9

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) .....14

*Salazar v. King*,  
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016) .....14

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....12

*Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship*,  
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....21

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....17, 19

*Unan v. Lyon*,  
853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) .....14, 15, 16

*Van v. LLR, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 2469909 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2023) .....9

*Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc.*,  
618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1980) .....6

*White v. Mathews*,  
559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977) .....13

*Wolfe v. McDonough*,  
28 F.4th 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....21

*Wolfe v. Wilkie*,  
32 Vet. App. 1 (2019) .....21

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) .....13

**U.S. Constitution**

Article III.....12

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....3, 12, 17

**Other Authorities**

Adam S. Zimmerman, *Exhausting Government Class Actions*,  
U. CHI. L. REV. ONLINE (Oct. 20, 2022) .....7

H.R. Rep. No. 115-135 (2017).....6, 7
